

No. 12-17808

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF SECOND
AMENDMENT LAW, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS
POLICY FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Amendment’s text protects the right to bear arms as emphatically as the right to keep arms.....	5
A. The Second Amendment’s text places “bear” on equal footing with “keep.”	5
B. Contemporary dictionaries defined “bear” to mean “carry.” ...	6
C. The right to bear arms is not limited to military uses.	8
II. The right of law-abiding citizens to carry arms in public was unrestricted throughout the colonial and founding eras.	14
III. Throughout the colonial and founding eras, citizen arms carrying was ordinary, not “terrifying.”	16
A. Virginia	17
B. Massachusetts Bay	18
C. Plymouth.....	19
D. Connecticut	20
E. Rhode Island	20
F. Maryland.....	20
G. South Carolina.....	21
H. Georgia.....	21
IV. The Founders regularly carried arms in their everyday lives.	22
A. John Adams	22
B. Thomas Jefferson.....	22
C. James Monroe.....	23

D. Ira Allen and Ethan Allen	24
E. Joseph Warren	25
F. William Drayton	26
G. General Population.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	7
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	7
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes and Regulations

Act of July 16, 1866, §14, 14 Stat. 176-77.....	14
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>A Bill for Preservation of Deer (1785)</i>	9, 10
Allen, Ira, NATURAL AND POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT (1798).....	25
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, 4th ser., vol. 3 (Peter Force ed., 1840)	26
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (1885)	21
BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803)	27
Burlamaqui, Jean-Jacques, 2 THE PRINCIPLES OF NATURAL AND POLITIC LAW (Thomas Nugent trans., 2d ed. 1763)	13
DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (1961).....	22
Frothingham, Richard, LIFE AND TIMES OF JOSEPH WARREN (1865)	26
Grotius, Hugo, 2 THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (Richard Tuck ed., 2005) (1625).....	11
Hening, William Waller, 1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1809)	18
Johnson, Samuel, 1 DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773).....	7, 8
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U.L.J. 495 (2019)	17
Lederer, Jr., Richard, COLONIAL AMERICAN ENGLISH (1985).....	15
Letter from the Hon. Harrison G. Otis, to the Hon. William Heath, as Chairman of the Roxbury Committee, for Petitioning Congress, Against Permitting Merchant Vessels to Arm (Apr. 1798).....	14
Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (1690)	10
McCord, David, 7 STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1840).....	21
McCullough, David, JOHN ADAMS (2001)	22

McGrath, Tim, JAMES MONROE: A LIFE (2020) 24
